CFZ0 3858
Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road " Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

: September 17, 1996

Mr. Anthony Mule’

Vice President

West Boia Dry Cleaners
8177 West Glades Road, #18
Boca Raton, Florida 33434

" Dear Mr. Mule’: "

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on August 20, 1996.°

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. ' This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

Dotty Diltz, Chief

Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

/DD

cc: Mr. Al Grasso, Palm Beach County
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida'’s Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled paper.



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facnllty Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

fébwe lw» X &7‘22@&5&3 [nc

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

28'{' gou\ bfb{ d&fwfzs

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FINIS(02,2.99

(V8]

4. Facility Location: &177 WesSt Grades KA. +#/8 .

Street Address:

e ﬁgO(J-\ QA--l'Ol\l County: PA [m &ACH Zip Code: 234

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

_ﬁ4’/\1'(1-¢ou)/ MM(£I (Ufczb@as)

7.. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
* Organization/Firm:

Street Address: . S;\Mi AS ;{=l= 4—

City: _ County: Zip Code:

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: (¢}o7 Y492 -1782 Fax: ( ) -

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

S#l—lM%_' 4SS 4 twen 8.

10. Facility Contact Address:

EHV-ED-

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number: -

Telephone:  ( ) - Fax: ( ) .

R 9 AUG 3.0 1996
y Q! '
uUG 2 4orin Bureau of Air Monitonng
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased [Installed
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser ﬂ:] "Mov i #2| pv-94

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

|Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed | |

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ M@é iso ] gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | | New store: Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.) '

Existing small area source | )( ] New small area source |
Existing large area source | | New large area source [
/
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber

L]
New small area source >/
Refrigerated condenser [ -7 ]
L]

Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the followmg
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298

boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ /l
No such units on-site |

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be ke-pt on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

[LLEKE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ | I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ v | No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

CE;. “ '9//'5(‘6”0-

Signatur ' t Date’ I

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) ' Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96




RECEIvEp

TITLE ¥V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT MAY 1 2 1097 o
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT : .
: —~— Bureau of A‘ MAamis
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [] & Ry Selesioning ]
' <ClUrcag
I TIME ov: 0 2< mmeout. |2 (6 arsms 099409 K% ]

rveeorracimy: D lEaedet
FACILITY NAME: . WD &5 boce Dt C \fwy—g pate H 1147
eacmiTy Location:__ L7 Wwast  Euxoes Q@ H (R

o Kacter , 219 \PQ\F .
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: P Tho ‘\5‘{ WwuL e’ PHONE NUMBEK-LSQ\) NEY —|1T7%

g Based on rhe results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facxhty is found tobein
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). :

[:[ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted: ‘ . .
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM ' FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
The Annual Compliance Certification form has besa p[oper(y certified and submitted to the inspec'tor. : YE,S[:[ NQ;Q
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \(/ q g

(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: LKA L E

(Please Print) ( )
INSPECTORSSIGNATUREK&JVW C PHONE NUMBER: >6L 9§§ Z(‘{z‘?

Page of . avised 10/98
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v

- PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL 4 COMELAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q

ATRS ID#: 04%3 €Y pare:. QF, ’ /49 TIME TV: _?O;Qg e ovr: D
pacrrry vavE: __(NEST boca Dt Casalell

FACILITY LOCATION: @l 77 WKL bundes RO > £ |¢
boos Rt | FL 33yay

[PARTI: NOTIFICATION ]
(check appropriate box)
1. Existing facility nodfied DARM by %/1/96 K
2. New facility nctified DARM 30 days prier to startup a
3.- Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit - Q
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION | l

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)

Al
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area squrce- d
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/vt
transfer only, x<200 gal/yt transfer only, x<200 gal/vT
beth rypes, x<140 gai/yr bath types, x<140 galivt

* (constructed berore 12/9/91) {coustructed on or after 12/9/91)

. 3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 galiyr
both fypes, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/5/91)

This is a carrect facility classification W[ aN

If no, please check the appropriate classificadion:
» P PPIQE

a facility qualified for a general permit as number abcve
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The tatal quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 15O gallons. : J

lof4 Revised 10/28/96



| PART Ol: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the respoasible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

{ 1. Storing perchlorcethylene in tighty sealed and impervious containers? ?{ aN
2. Examining the containers for leakage? W aN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unleading? x aw

4. Draining cartridgs fliers in their housing.or in sealed containers for at

jcast 74 hours prier o disposal? . HaS QP DUCC. e Flren§ - Oy ON
5. Maintaining scivent-to-carson ratos and steaun pressure for carben adsorter
beds according to the manufacturer’s specificatons? ay aw N/ A

— —

EPA.RT IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part I1-A:
If classification 1 has been checked, no centrols are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checled, the machine sheuld be equipped with 2 refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be aquipped with either 2 refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber {(complete A and B below). Carbor adsorber must ruve been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A4A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large arza sources:
{check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the apgropriate vent controls? %[ awN

)

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a clgscd-lcop vapor venting systam? W QAN Awa

L

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opering the docr? Q[ QN OwA

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly basis? %{ aw

(94}

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust termperature of the
condenser exceeded 43°F7 : XI N

§. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown p'eriod and after
verifying that the coolant had teen completely charged? %{ an

2 of 4 Revised 10/28/96



B. Has the respoasible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

L. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on Lhe outlet side of the -:mdensq' located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drye. machines on a weskly basis? ¥ aN
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weskly? ‘% anN
Is the temperature differential squal to or greater than 20° F? ‘w N
3. Measured and recorded the perc concenwration in the exhaust stream wezkly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay aN Ava
Is the perc concentration equal o or less than 100 ppm? Qy DNZQ/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentratons is at least § duct diameters downstream of anty bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upsteam from any bend, contraction, _
Qr expansion; and downstream from 0o other inlet? dy ayN XN /A
3. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? Qy ON XKN/A
§. Routed airflow tc the carbon adsofber (if used) at all umes? ay ay w/A
[[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIRENENTS U
-Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
{. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? Y &N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of pers consumption? aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: '
a. documentaton of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; 'JZ(‘( anN
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts {nstalled w/in 3 days of receipt? ‘ }Qxf UN
4. Maintained calibration data? {for direct reading instruments onliy) ﬂY N MI/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? Wy aw N/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? _ )21{ anN
7. Maintained deviation reports? %[ aN
Problem corrected? Xy aw _
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ay CIN'W/A

¢

tLPART V1: LEAX DETECTION AND REPAIRS

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection?

ON

Jofd
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BEST AVAILABLE COPY

2. Which method of detection is used by the respansible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent an exteriar surfaces) )i
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) >@
Odor (noticzable perc odor) N %
. o . ?l_'&ﬁf%w V€ e .
Use of direct-reading instrumentaton /PLD/calorimetnic tubes) >Q __N/A

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-300 pprﬁ? )&{ aN_ N/A
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? 4 ay aNQA/A
_c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? *QY an__N/A
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when nat in use? ' )@' aN__N/A
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetic only)? ay DN;QN /A
3. Has the facility maintained a ledk log? Wy an
4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fitungs, : .
couplings, and valves ,. \?{Y aw Muck coakers . gy aN _>_<_N }
Door gaskets and seating 7@Y an Sdlls %{ aN_ N§fA
Filter gaskets and seating /QY an Exhaust dampers Qy 'CJN_XEKJW A
Pumps _ ;ﬁY aw Diverter valves %2{ aN_ NyA - -
Selvent tanks and containers ;(Y aN Cartridge filter housings ﬁk DN—Nﬂ A
Water separators ﬂY an

@S 5 jﬁwmm/ Mols Csw)cfez—ng)__

—Wame of Resyofsible Official (Sigatire) N of Resthreible OFficial (Point) & P ¥

Do aceo Qiean e Y, g9
Inspector’s Name gase Priat) Date of Inspection
%uo = ¢ [a¢

Inspector’s Signature Approximaie Date of Next Inspection

1. Secondary Containment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area FoL

% )
Waste_ area Dd []
Spotting area Sealed bd [ ]

2. Disposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator ‘{,Q )

!
!Eslg or Waste Handl€¥ Picksup Water (1 []

Wie  Buy —ep,

R
ol iz o Tf:
CUN«W’TU{ VO B ’
C Uni— A~ Rfpz. Lot
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| ong
BEST AVAILABLE COPY 301059

DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMI’{‘ v E
ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION FORN] 2 9 1995

. . B
T Ureay of hir .
( AIRS ID#0990388 & IF Monjtay:
i . Mt Mob, . Itorin
! SIBLING RIVALRY ENTERPRISES INC i Source g
ANTHONY MULE ; es
8177 WEST GLADES ROAD #18 o
BOCA RATON FL 33434 v
' |
N __
Do NOT Remove Label

Annual Reporting Period: | ; /Wlﬂlv 19 97 -TO - BF( 3 19_9_:2

et T e et T e L] e e

62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), during the period covered by this statement. mES DNO

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

D6 L2 Wir
]

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements made in this
notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based upon purchase receipts,
does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per ye transfer or combination facilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: ,a NNE [REce _- ’LL_,.Z ;l e / / o / 78
Name (Please Print) Signature /Date’

*This form is made available to you as an aid in order to meet your annual compliance cernﬁcatlon requirements. It is at the
discretion of the responsible official to use this form. :

11/06/97



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUALW COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [T] RE-INSPECTION []
—

TMEmN:__ (00 25 TiMEouT:___ [ 2058 arsiox:._ 09903 ¥

TYPE OF FACILITY: (D‘o'ﬁ (/Q-\f:n\')f}\ .-

raciLiTy NAME:. West Be Ca D"Sﬁ <leap ing_ Date: 6 ¥ —F Y

FACILITY LOCATION: __ 3 | 7 7 West Glades RAF IR
Doca Rfeon , FBL 23434 -
RONSIBLE OFFICIAL: John Pyece puoNENuMBer: 8 -7 K2

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). :

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

R JUL 151599

Bureau of Air Monitoring
& Mobile Sources

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has besn properly certified and submitted to the inspec-:or. YESC’ N@

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: J/ ' ) ZC?
(Approumate) A

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: é\) \/ c O K <

(Please Print) ¢ -
\/@/@ML/J 55C-70
INSPECTOR’S SICNATURKE;: PHONE NUMBER: ’




PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT W)

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ‘;{\ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY n]
RE-INSPECTION a '

Amsm#:O‘??UB%/X DATE: é"%’qymvmm; [0:25 rmveour: (1205

raciry Nave: _WESH Roca Dy (leauys
raciLiTy LocaTion: 1727 et~ B é'ad@ @A 7 |
Boca RaTeN, FEL 33434

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : QO L\‘r\ Preco  erowe. & g/ [7 6/ A

CONTACT NAME: o PHONE:
uPART I: NOTIFICATION . A ‘ - ]
I (check apprapriate box) E , N
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit . _ a
R ) . .
[PART @I: CLASSIFICATION { ]
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: : 0] No notification form ‘
(check appropriate box) . 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
1. Existing small area source -Qa 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr : dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 galfyr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 galfyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source a - 4. New large area source ﬂ
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 galfyr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 <x < 1, 800 gallyr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification . %{ ON  DOCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit
|
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was gallons } 7 < ]

1 ofS : Revised 8/11/97



[[PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

SOW N -

}.Il

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in lightly sealed and impervious containers?
Examining the containers for leakage?
Closing and sccuring machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorbcr
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

/zw/ ON ON/A

(Dﬁr/ ON ON/A
27 ON

e—

[PART IV:. PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

1.

2.

=

In Part JI-A: ' T

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procced to Part V.

If classification 2 has bccn‘thckcd, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

.. . If classification 3 has becn checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbdon adsorber maust have been

installed priqr to September 22, 1993 |

If classification 4 has been checked, thc machine should be equipped with a refngeratcd condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?

Equipped dry-to-dry machines witli a ciosed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenscr with a dlvcner valve so airflow will be du'ectcd away from the

condenser upon opening the door?

. Mcasured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weckly basis?

. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser exceeded 43°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

]

o o

[,Z( ON ON/A

& an ona

)Zﬁ’ ON ON/A

20of3
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1.

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new Jarge area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Mecasured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weckly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? -

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?-

F{ aN
,zﬁ' ON ONnA

P(’ ON ON/A
ay ON pﬁm

ay on Zua

4, Assufed that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring .
perc ¢oncentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction, .
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? Qy ON ;J(/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reciaimers, and washers) with individual “
1| condenser coils? E Qy ON Q’ﬁ/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON ;ZQ/A

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

N o »oe

Has the responsible official: |
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.
3.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?
Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?
Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired wlin 2 d'Zl;'éw o

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?
Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct readfng Instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Maintained startup/shutdown/imalfunction plan?
Maintained deviation reports? |

Problem corrected?

. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable?

1
o o
)ZKDN

,94 ON DON/A
126 ON ONA

QY ON gﬁ/A
Oy an ZAN/A
/24 aN -

:?DN ON/A

Y ON ON/A

Oy ON f{N/A

30f5
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS l

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

inspection? /{‘ anN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? JZY/ aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings, A /

couplings, and valves Y ON ON/A Muck cookers ay ON 9@\
Door gaskets and seating }Zé aN anN/A Stills 9‘{ ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating [4 aN aN/A Exhaust dampers ay aN P@A
Pumps ﬁi’ QN ON/A Diverter valves - }{Y aN DN;A

Solvent tanks and containers F\’/Y QN ON/A Cartridge filter housings SZfY ON ON/A

Water separators ' Z(Y ON ON/A .
4. Which mqthod of detection isl?scd by the responsible official? .
Visu.al examination (conden§ed solvent on exterior surfaces) / .
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) }{ X
Odor (noticeable perc odor) | ‘ /d
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) }Z(Q) ' P‘/
Halogen leak detector _ . ' ' IZ( l\) / A
Ifusin\g Elireci-reading instrumentation, is the cquipmenti _ QN/A'
a, Capaﬁle of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?  OY ON I‘

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? Qy ON

¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON

e. Verified for accuracy by use. of duplicate saniples (calorimetric only)? ay OnN

Sobn Trece
O | rece
Responsible Official’s Name Responsib PP (i
(Please Print) ponsibyer official’s Signature

RV Chelesh b G

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

Date of Inspection

G v (Lot e (9371

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 8/11/97



|ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: ]

Yes
1. Secondary Containment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area [ ] '

2. Disposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator [ ]
E or contracted Wastewater service (l/]/[ 1

| MCF: P,‘(M GW% (Dast
G Wos chI/I f{cl 7o k@f
W f/ue/% WQLA/)’)O) m/ |

un@ @WWUL FDEP (Glevidef
(Q/WWX Y“W ﬁ(@-/[&'&/q/ f_peéf,,i.

s —
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BEST AVAILABLE copy S

TITLE V AIR QUALITY CENERAL PERMI(T
[NSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

;ZOF(NSPECF(ON: AN’NUAL‘ T .COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY C] kgﬁglb,spECTlON (]
Ewni_ O[O0 TmeEouT, P30 &t@SJé*ﬁ%??ﬁESX
PEOFFACILITY: D0 Y "Cleam indg e 93 109

ey vave:_. We st @0@_ ?D?f/ CIPAM (7 f ol DMEM
ciLityLocation:_ 8/ 77 st & lade s R efE e souc
: Boca Raten, /‘:(/ 32434
}ESPONS(BLE offlcAL:_ John Prece PHONE NUMBER: LY E2 ~ /’7 g2

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during thxs inspection, the facility is found t0 be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C).

Based on the results of the compliance rcquu—cmcrus evaluated during this inspection, the followma compliance
discrepancies wgre noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
COMMENTS:
Ths Anaual Compliznce Certification form b‘:) bc,q pron»([v carified 2and submired to the msoec ar. 'YESD ' NO(;
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: J U./Q 2Jd U

(Approzjtc)
h\h"hCT(ONCONDUC’TEDBY ﬁ l/ C

(Please Print)

W/Aﬂkf : prrowg.\'uwagn 3(5 /} a7




BEST AVAILABLE copy |

l‘ii[f‘.CHLOR‘O"'E'T_l{YLE.\'E DRY CLEANERS W
o~

TITLE V CENERAL PERMIT

COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST RE CEl v
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ,@< COMPLAINT/DISCOVERYs 7 ~Q*
RE-INSPECTION a

Bureau of Aif Monitonng
% Mnbne Sources

aes104:049 9 0 3 8% pate: 7-12-9 ¢t 18190 tpgour: /0732
eacicity vave: West Boca Dy y Cleamy N
FACILITY LOCATION: & b [ / Wést &'lﬂ CLQ/) M H 8

%o Ca Raoten, FL B234%¢
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: T{r\% P’f€ Cé, pronE: 4 Q«Q - ” 3 l

CONTACT NAME: ~ ’ PHONE: ‘

4JPART I:" NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate bax)

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit

PART II: CLASSIFICATION -

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form ‘ _
(check appropriate box) ' Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A. _ . _ :

1. Existing smallareasource @ QO 2. New small area source Q.

dry-to-dry only, X < 140 galyr " dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galiyr

" transfer only, x <200 galiyr transfer only, x <200 galyr

both types, X <140 gal/yr ; - bothtypes,x<140 galhyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) *° " " (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source Q 4. New large area source _ %

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x £2,100 galiyr dry-to-dry only, 140 £x £2,100 galyr

transfar OHIV, 200 <x< 1,800 o1byr
both types, 180 <x < 1, ,800 galiyr
(consauctad befors 12/9/91)

transfar only, 200 < x £ 1,300 galyr
both types, 140 <x £ 1,800 galiyr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

. ; L)
5. This is a corrzct facility classification ﬁ‘t’ OoN QCan not datammine
I{ no, pleass check the appropniats classification:
i a facilicy qualified for a general permitas numbter atovs
? Q facilicv excaeds atove Itmits and is nct elizizle for a genenal permit
: b F

' 2
| B. Txatetal q.xvx..r' of perchler
facilicy u-‘ gallons.

seihyl r2re) purchased within the praczding 12 months by this dry cleaning
J:IJ{?qq(/‘ VYN [4./0’ . X l(/)G

v



BEST AVAILABLE COPY

[PART I1l: CENERAL CONTROLREQUIREMENTS

I3 the respansible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check 3ppropriate boxes)
[. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? /ZI{ON QnN/a
2. Examining the containers for leakags? aN awva i
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Y ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at :
least 24 hours prior to'disposal? ' _ ,Z\{C]N ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturar’s specifications? Qy ax (ZQA
| PART IV: PROCESS YENT CONTROLS - 1 .
InPart IO-A: St T '
If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V. i r

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped thh a refnoerated condenser
(complete A be!ow)

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be éqix'xpiaed.wxfh'exth.éi-; ’ré.fr.l'g'erét'ed .

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B be]ov») Carbon adsorber must have been lnsralled
prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked the machme should be equlpped w;th a rel'ngerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing larae area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

(V7]

. Equipped the condenser with a dw..\e' valve s0 axrﬂow will be directad away from the _
condenser upon opening the deor? : ) ON OwN/A

4

. Mzasured and recorded the tamperaturs of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condensar on a weekly/bi-wazkly basis? , : /Zl{ a~N
5. R*pa'Pd or adjustzd the equipment within 24 hours if Lhc exhaust t.-npe'arun. of the »
condenser excezded 45° F? : Y QN ON/A
5. Corducted all tamaenature monitaring a&er an appropriate cooldown peried and adter 2/
| verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? Y QN

l. Equlpped all machmcs with the appropnate vent controls? _ . L . /Z( v
L. . i . Y rl._j.'.v - . . e 1 oo
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machmes thh a closed- loop vapor venting systcm" ' Y N ON/A




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

8. Hasthe respoasibleofficial of an existing large or new large area source alsa:

l. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? :

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are eqmpped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm"

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contractxon,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) wuh mdmdual
condenser coils?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (fused)atall times? ~~ = -

) .'f.__',cw aN -

._/O‘.'/C]N

ay CIN/Z&

)ZN//A

/

-ay aN

'\5\

—

PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS - - - R

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption?

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the follq»}fing:_'f PE
a. documentation ofleaxs repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documsntation ofparf_» ordersd to repair leak and leak repaired wiin 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt?

-

4=

. Maintained calibration data? (or goolic2bls direct reading instrumeats)

W

. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data oa perc concentraticns?

. Maintained starrup/shutdown/malfunction plan?

~ O

. Malainead deviation reports? .
Protlem correcied?

asiz?

- /ZDY/N
Y ON
/a/cm ON/A

_ /L{Y ON an/a

Qy N &axra
Qy OGN

/&DN

,a{ oN Cl-.\-'/.—\

27 aN ONA

ay ax p/

Ravisad 9/13/97

!
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[PART VI LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS | B
=

Daes the respansible afficial canduct 3 weekly (far small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair \"
inspection? : ﬂ( an
1. Has the facilicy maintained a leak lag? ) /@Y/ anN
3. Dacs the responsible official check the (ollowing areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fitings,

couplings, and valves . dY .ClN an/A ~ Muck coakers - ay an 2a

Door gaskets and seating /ra/ QN QN/A | stills 27 ON aN/a

Filter gaskets and seating ﬂ/Cl\I aN/a Exhaust dampers Qv anN @tra

Pumps E{ON QwN/A Diverter valves JaY aN awA
“Solvent tanks and containers @Y QN ON/A Cartridge filterhousings &Y ON ON/A [| -

Water separators ﬂ{DN QN/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on e;:terior surfaces) - /D/
Physical detection (airflow felt through gask;:t._s) ) . ' : /B/
6dor (noticeable perc odor) 4
~ Use of direct-reading instrumentation —(‘r;IDIPIDIE:anri.n;etric tubes) - /B/fd / ﬁ—— _
Halogen leak detector ) A ) - L
If using éirect—reading inktrumentation, is the equipmeuf: : )Zﬁ/A s

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of O-SQO ppm? - Qy CN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas pnor to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? oy oN

¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly'b&ié? | o ay DN
d. Keptinaclean and secure area when not in use? L CIY C]N— :
e. Verified for accuraCva usz ofduphcazc sa.mplcs (calonmecrlc onlv)‘7 e Cl‘{ DN -

(el f ek freee 4
esponsible Offfcial’s Name Responsible Official’s Signature
Please Print)

/? I/C/WKS% | 7/)2—45

I" —'CC [ol'g )\1“-Plh-gvll-\

Datz of Insgection

pecior's Siznanes

Approximate Date of Next Inspection



{ADDITIONALSITE INFORMATION: | ' N

{ 1. Secondary Contairment for: Dry Cleaning Machine & Storage area V)/m]

Waste area /[/r[ ]

Spotting area Sealed /[/]/[ 1

—— . . -
T - Te Teie e Teed e e )
. . . - et e L
- -— PR

2. Dlsposal of Water from Water Separator usmg appmved evaporat ar
or oontracted Wastewater service -

e Pl% uf mwwl?@ @m




BEST AVAILABLE COPY

L= .. TITLE V AIR QUMERAL PER»IIT
K T INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT W
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Qf COMPLAINTIDISCOVERY' ] RE-INSPECTION [
fws IN: TIME OUT; AIRS ID#: ©O7 9038
TYPE OF FACILITY: e Uov mev
FACILITY NAME; \Jes ‘( Roe Dy (Clewwixy DATE,__ JJ9 [0
FACILITY LOCATION: %1707 \WesY f(_;»_.u.a 0> RAT
. o Boch  Ridon -

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Sowmm  Reare. ' PHONE NUMBER;_ 1 §2 D82

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspectibn, thﬁ;\cility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Adminjstrative Code (F.A. Q& d" :

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this mp@,guon fthc folf(ymv compliance

]
discrepancies were noted: %5 On /,~p
COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOWZUB ACEIO N‘@:\QUIRED
O, O
- O?z%\ '9/((;2} ‘
®

el LV S o

COMMENTS:

The Annual Complian'ceAC'ertiﬁcation form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector, YES[:] NO{
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: g/o | * R
‘. Qp (Appro*clmate) :
: : . LYy
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:__- W L _
. (Please Print) o L
| 35> o7

PHONE NUMBER:

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
~——COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY . QO
RE-INSPECTION a
AIRS ID#: _07903¢ 3 paTe,__ %[+ TIME IN: TIME OUT:
FACILITY NAME: __ est Bowa :De;/ C ém../,wj
FACILITY LOCATION: 8/ 77 ulest Giades RO #
Boca Rated  Fl 33434
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : _Jp4n) Fegca PHONE: 432 —/7%2
CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
[PART I: NOTIFICATION - |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup Q
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit A a
[PART 1I: CLASSIFICATION |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A. .
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification

facxhrv was gallons.

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
(] facility qualified for a general permit as number
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantlar of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleamng

both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

4. New large area source

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

Qy N QCan not determine

above

—

1of5 Revised 9/15/97




PART 11I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1.

2
3.
4

. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

'Ts the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

. Examining the containers for leakage?

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

least 24 hours prior to disposal?

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

@Y ON On/A
ON ON/A

R ON

aQy ON KIN/A

ﬁ

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS -

|

1.

2.

o
.

In Part JI-A:
If classification 1 has been chécked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed

prior to September22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked; the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and cxisting large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?
Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis?

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperarure ofthe
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown penod and after
verifying that the coolant had been completély charged? s '

20of5

91/ aN
o% On anA

;14 ON ON/A
4JY aN

L;é aN ON/A
: 7/\( ON

Revised 9/15/97



e ———

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large arca source also:
1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? /Qh/ ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly? Y ON ONA
Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? 94 ON ONA
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber, .
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? Qy ON NN/A
Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? Oy ON ﬁN/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction, A
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? = ' ay OGN XN/A
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ‘ Oy ON XfN/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Oy ON )?‘N/A
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS . " |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? }Z(Y N
2. Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? (Z(Y aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ‘ JZ{Y ON GN/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days -
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? K{Y ON ON/A
4. Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) ay anN %'N/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay UNXN/A
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ' JéY JON
7. Maintained deviation reports? f/ UN ON/A
Problem corrected? Y ON ON/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? Oy OaN %V/A

“— —————

30f 5 ' . Revised 9/15/97




rDDITIONALSITE]NFORMATION

2.

Yes NO

1. Secondary Containment for: Dry Clean:mg Machine & Storage area [/

[ 1]
Waste area [/f [ 1]
Spotting area Sealed [ [ ]

Dlsposal of Water from Water Separator using approved evaporator
or contracted Wastewater service {/ [ ]

50f5 -



'[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS T

Does the r_esb‘onsiblc official conducx‘a'w_cckly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair
inspection? ' /51 aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? Y aN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?
Hose connections, fittings, {
couplings, and valves Y ON OnN/A . Muck cookers ay DNXfN/A
Door gaskets and seating 1214 ON anN/A Stills F(Y aN anN/A
Filter gaskets and seating EI/Y aN an/A Exhaust dampers C]Y DN}{N/A
Pumps . ,{y aN an/A Diverter valves /éY ON aN/A
Solvent tanks and containers é}( aN OwA Cartridge filter housings }Z\<( ON WA
Water separators U{Y ON ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visuall examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) - Q
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskét§) a
bdor (noticeable perc odor) a
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/;ilorimetric tubes) ' }f nA
Halogen leak detector _ ' ﬁ ~A
If u.sing‘direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ﬂN/A H
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? ay ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use ,
(PID/FID only)? ay ON
c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Qy OGN
d. Keptina clean and secure area when not in use? ay Q0N
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? | D'Y an
S— ]

~t | | /Q/c/)

Responsible Official’s Name onsible Official’s Slgnature
(Please Print)

Lv\ L\' c\o\ 2V~ g/ 1 (" 7
Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection

N LA el .

Inspector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection

4 of 35 Revised 9/]5/97



Department of
Environmental Protection

Southeast District

Jeb Bush P.O. Box 15425 David B. Struhs
: Governor DEC ¢ 5 2000 West Palm Beach, Florida 33416 Secretary
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

WARNING LETTER
Mr. John Prece Palm Beach County
Ms. Annc Prece CU/Dry Cleaning Program
Mr. Anthony Mule ' #WL00-0194CUS0SED

West Boca Dry Cleaners
8177 West Glades Rd, Suite 18
Boca Raton, FL 33434

RE: West Boca Dry Cleaners %
8177 West Glades Rd, Suite 18 _ D
Boca Raton, FL 33434 0 &(

DEP Facility 1D: 509501467

Dear Messers. Prece and Mule and Ms. Prese:

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek
your cooperation in resolving the matter.

The Department stafT inspected the above referenced facility on June 1, 2000, as part of the Southeast District’s program
1o assist in the administration of Chapter 62-781, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Following the inspection, a
copy of the Inspection Exit Summary (copy is attached herewith), was provided to you by the Departient, and all
tentatively identified non-compliance items were discussed. As explained during the Exit Summary, the Department
advised and you agreed to provide documentation of your efforts to bring the facility into compliance by July 1, 2000.

The deadline for the submittal has expired and as of this date the Department has not received any documentation to
verify that the facility has been brought into compliance.

Department of Environmental Protection personnel observed the following at the above described facility:

1. On June 1, 2000, the sealed floor area beneath the spotting board (an item of equipment in which drycleaning solvent
is used) was observed to be damaged or insufficiently sealed around or bencath the unit.

2. On June 1, 2000, sccondary containment was not provided for solvent based spotting chemicals over one (1) quart in
volume.

3. On June I, 2000, four (4) 18-gallon waste containers containing dryg_leaning solvent waste were observed to have
been stored at the Facility without secondary containment installed around or beneath the containérs.

4. On June 1, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide monthly records of
" solvent consumption for the perchloroethylene dry cleaning machine.

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



West Boca Dry Cleaners
CU/Dry Cleaning Prograim
WL00-0194CUS0SED

5. On June 1, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide leak inspection and
ICpair reports.

6. On June 1, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide records of all control
equipment momlormg dala on perchloroethylene concentrations and exhaust stream temperatures. :

7. On June 1, 2000, the facility operator, when requested by Department staff, could not provide records documenting
the purchase of total perchloroctliylene purchased in the previous month-and calculations of the total amount purchased
in the preceding 12 months.

8. On June 1, 2000, Department staff observed that the facility operator failed (o post site-specific emergency
information, '

9. On June 1, 2000, Department stafl observed that the facility operator failed to maintain all containers of hazardous
wasle closed at all times (cxcept wlien adding or removmg waste) and has failed to conduct weekly container
inspections.

Please note that Sections 376.3078 (9)(a) and (b), Florida Statutes (F.S.), recquire owners or operators of dry clcaning
facilities to provide dikes or other containment structures around each machine or item of equipment in which
drycleaning solvents are used and around any area in which solvents or waste containing solvents are stored.
Additionally, the dikes or containment structures shall be impermeable and capable of containing 110 percent of the
capacity of each machine and each such storage area.

Pleasc note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(1), F.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a perchloroethylene solvent
drycleaning facility keep all purchase receipts of perchloroethylenc solvent and maintain monthly records of solvent
consumption. These records are 1o be kept in a log onsite for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(2), F.A.C., requires that cach owner or operator of a perchloroethylene solvent
drycleaning facility to perform leak detection inspections and naintain records of lcak detection inspections and repair
reports in a log onsite for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(a)(2), F.A.C., requires that ecach owner or operator of a perchloroethylene solvent
drycleaning facility to perform perchloroethylene concentration monitoring on control equipment and conduct
monitoring on exhaust stream temperatures. This monitoring data is to be recorded in a log onsite and kept for a
minimuin of five (5) years.

Please note that Rule 62-213.900(2)(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that each owner or operator of a perchloroethylene solvent
drycleaning facility to document and maintain records of the purchase of total perchloroethylene purchased in the
previous month and calculations of the total amount purchased in the preceding 12 months. These records are to be kept
in a log onsite for a minimum of five (5) years.

Please note that 40 ICFR 262.34(d)(5)(ii), provides that a generator must post the following information next to the
telephone: -

(A) The name and telephone number of the emergency coordinator,
"(B) Location of fire extinguishers and spill control material and if present fire alarm;
(C) The telephone number of the fire department, unless the facility hasa direct alarm

Pleasc note that 40 CFR 263.173(a), provides that a container holding hazardous waste must always be closed durmg
storage, except when it is necessary 1o add or remove waste.



West Boca Dry Cleaners
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Please note that 40 CFR 265.174, provides that the owner or operator must inspect areas where containers are stored, at
least weekly looking for leaks and for deterioration caused by corrosion or other factors.

Please note that Sections 403.161 and 376.302, F.S., provide that it is prohibited for any reason to violate or fail to
comply with any statute, rule, order, permit, registration, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant
lo its lawful authority. ‘

The activities observed during the Department’s field inspection and any other activities at your facility that may be
contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased immediately.

Please be advised that facilities operating in a grossly negligent manner at any time on or after November 19, 1980 shall
be ineligible for state cleanup pursuant to Chapter 62-781, F.A.C.

You arc requested to contact Mr. Ronald King at the address or telephone number (561) 681-6731 within fifteen (15)
days of receipl of this Warning Letter o arrange a meeting (o discuss this matter. The Department is interested in
reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred. You may bring
anyoné with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. '

Please be advised that this Warning Lelter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordance

with Section 120.57(5), F.S. We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this
malter. '

Sincerely,

&?ﬁlislﬁ.

Yrector of District Management

Southeast District ' @ o (a\ A
-y - . . =Y
&‘h.‘w 2( @ % (g-\) fﬁ
MLM:vk:pw:rk : < s
R
— Sy = L
Enclosure: Copy of Inspection Exit Summary Report = 2
¢z &
cc: Bill Burns, DEP/BWC, Tallahassee (w/o enclosures) % '%, @
West Palm Beach DEP files (w/enclosures) S O%.
»

Waste Cleanup Archboard (w/enclosures)

John O’Malley, PBC Public Health Unit (w/o enclosures)

Sandy Bowman, DEP, Tallahassee (w/enclosures) (VNS S5 O

Mission Bay Plaza, LTD., RPQ, 777 Glades Rd, Suite 310, Boca Raton, FL. 33434

C:Warningletter/West Boca Pléce.doc_: : Reference document No. N/A
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